
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) 
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 
1A, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON 
CAMBS PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2011 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 

 
A G E N D A 

 
  
 APOLOGIES   

 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Panel held on 7th December 2010. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any 
Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 13th 

January 2011, is attached.  Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
 

4. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN   
 
 To Consider a report by the Head of Planning Services seeking 

Members comments on the draft Local Transport Plan 2011 prior to its 
consideration by Cabinet – to follow. 
 
 

5. HUNTINGDON WEST AREA ADOPTION PROCEDURES  (Pages 9 - 
24) 

 
 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on adoption 

procedures for the Huntingdon West Area Action Plan. 
 

6. PLANNING CONSERVATION WORKING GROUP   
 
 To consider the report of the Planning Conservation Working Group – 

to follow. 



 
 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 

on decisions taken by the Panel. 
 
 

8. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 29 - 36) 
 
 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 

Central Services, the current programme of Overview and Scrutiny 
studies. 
 
 

9. SCRUTINY   
 
 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 


[...]
ds. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 
emergency exit. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 7 
December 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, M G Baker, 

Mrs M Banerjee, J W Davies, P J Downes, 
P Godley, D Harty, M F Newman and 
J S Watt. 

   
  Messrs D Hopkins and M Phillips 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D B Dew and J A Gray. 
 
57. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th November 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

58. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

59. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 
In so doing, Members requested sight of the Cambridgeshire Green 
Infrastructure Strategy when this became available. 
 

60. CABINET FEEDBACK   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report from the Cabinet detailing their 
deliberations on the St Neots East Urban Design Framework in 
response to the Panel's recommendations. 
 

61. TREE STRATEGY   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this item.) 
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Council's Arboricultural 
Officer on the development of a Tree Strategy for Huntingdonshire.  
Members were advised of the desire to ensure that the District had a 
plentiful, healthy and attractive tree population that was managed and 
maintained to a high standard for the benefit of all which it was hoped 
would be achieved by the preparation of a Tree Strategy. 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
In compiling the Strategy, Officers would be establishing the nature 
and extent of the resource to be managed and would be consulting 
widely to ensure that the Strategy met the needs of the community.  A 
small Working Group of the Panel had been established to assist in 
the process. 
 
In noting that the neglect of trees and hedges was a regular complaint 
of constituents to Members, the Panel was advised that Officers could 
not get involved with neighbour disputes but that local Members were 
often in a good position to mediate.  In response to a question by a 
Member, the Panel was advised that the County Council had powers 
to serve a notice to prune trees and hedgerows overhanging a 
highway if an owner failed to carry out the works, the County Council 
could carry them out either recharge the owner or place a charge on 
the Land Charges Register against the property. 
 

62. ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY REVIEW   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor the Environment and 
Information Technology was in attendance for this item.) 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Environmental 
Management (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
the Council's Environment Strategy.   
 
The Panel was advised that the recent budget consultation had 
highlighted that environmental projects were perceived as a low 
priority for the District's residents.  However, the Environmental 
Management Team remained committed to delivering the aims set 
out in the Environment Strategy with the implementation of 
environmental projects providing an opportunity to reduce energy 
costs for both the Council and residents by becoming more 
environmentally efficient and making the District more economically 
competitive.  Members were informed that the Environment Strategy 
placed the District Council at the forefront of moving forward the low 
carbon agenda.   
 
With regard to the ‘Watts Going Down’ scheme whereby residents 
were encouraged to reduce energy wasted in the home with the help 
of real time energy monitors, the Panel noted that the withdrawal of 
LPSA funding from the project meant that the stock of meters was 
diminishing.  The Council's Environment Team Leader undertook to 
explore the feasibility of hiring the remaining meters to the public 
through the District’s libraries. 
 
In noting that electricity usage in the new Pathfinder House was 
higher than anticipated, the Panel was assured that the forthcoming 
server virtualisation project would resolve this issue as the power 
consumed by the Council's computers would be significantly reduced. 
 
Members congratulated Officers for their work to date on the 
Environment Strategy and requested a further review in twelve 
months time. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

2



 that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

63. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   
 

 The Panel received a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
performance of the authority against the priority objectives for 
environmental well-being as identified in ‘Growing Success’, the 
Council's Corporate Plan.  The report had already been presented to 
a recent meeting of the Corporate Plan Working Group which 
comprised the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels.   
 

64. PLANNING FOR SCHOOLS DEVELOPMENT: CONSULTATION   
 

 The Panel endorsed a response to the recently published Planning for 
Schools Development consultation exercise which had invited views 
on the Government's proposals to make changes to the General 
Permitted Development Order to give permitted rights for a change of 
use for school development.  The draft response highlighted the 
Panel's concerns that the proposed absence of any requirement for 
planning permission would prevent local objection to the opening of a 
new school, dispense with the requirement for a traffic impact 
assessment and remove any democratic involvement in the process.  
(A copy of the draft response prepared by a working group comprising 
Councillors Dew, Downes and Mitchell is appended in the Minute 
Book). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft response be approved and submitted to the 

Government. 
 

65. WORK PLAN STUDIES AND WORKING GROUP TEMPLATES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a response by the Head of 
Democratic and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and 
informing Members of studies being undertaken by the other Scrutiny 
Panels. 
 
The Panel noted that the next meeting of the Tree Strategy Working 
Group would be held in January 2011. 
 

66. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel was advised of progress on issues that had been 
previously discussed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3



67. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor I C Bates  
Date of Publication: 13 January 2011 
For Period: 1st February to 31 May 2011 

 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor I C Bates  - Leader of the Council 4 Church End 
Hilton 
Huntingdon   PE28 9NJ 
 

Tel:  01480 830250          E-mail:  Ian.Bates@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor L M Simpson  - Deputy Leader of the Council with Special  

  Responsibility for HQ/Accommodation 
45 Devoke Close 
Stukeley Meadows 
Huntingdon 
Cambs     PE29 6XE 
 

Tel:  01480 388946        E-mail:  Mike.Simpson@huntsdc.gov.uk 
Councillor K J Churchill - Executive Councillor for Resources 

   and Policy 
51 Gordon Road 
Little Paxton 
St Neots 
PE19 6NJ 
 
Tel:  01480 352040 E-mail:  Ken.Churchill@hunts
[...]
huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Planned with Town 
and Parish Councils  

 
C Hyams 
 

 
Social Well-
Being 
 

 
Budget and MTP 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Feb 2011 
 

 
Draft MTP previous 
year's budget report 
various annexes 
 

 
Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services 
Tel No. 01480 388103 or e-mail 
Steve.Couper@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny  (Economic 
Well-Being)  

 
T V Rogers 
 

 
Economic Well-
Being 
 

 
Treasury 
Management 
Strategy and 
Prudential Indicators 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Feb 2011 
 

 
Previous year's 
strategy 
 

 
Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services 
Tel No. 01480 388103 or e-mail 
Steve.Couper@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny (Economic 
Well-Being)   

 
T V Rogers 
 

 
Economic Well-
Being 
 

 
Payment of Recycling 
Credits*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Mar 2011 
 

 
None. 
 

 
Sonia  Hansen, Development and 
Community Manager Tel No. 01480 388630 
or e-mail Sonia.Hansen@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
C Hyams 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

7



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 
to be made by 

Date 
decision to 
be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Consultation Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 
 
Home Improvement 
Agency Review - 
Future Delivery Model 
Consultation 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Mar 2011 
 

 
None 
 

 
Steve Plant, Head of Housing Services Tel 
No. 01480 388240 or e-mail 
Steve.Plant@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
A Hansard 
 

 
Social Well-
Being 
 

 
Contributions 
Community 
Infrastructure Levy 
Supplementary 
Planning Document 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Mar 2011 
 

 
Local Investment 
Framework 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or e-mail 
Paul.Bland@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Endorse as Council 
policy  

 
D Dew 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 

8



           
COMT            25th January 2011 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY                                                 8th February 2011 
CABINET            17th February 2011 
COUNCIL                                                23rd February 2011 
 
 

HUNTINGDON WEST AREA ACTION PLAN 
THE INSPECTOR’S BINDING REPORT / ADOPTION PROCEDURES 

(Report by Head of Planning Services) 
 
 
1.   INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Council that, following his examination 

of the submitted Huntingdon West Area Action Plan (AAP), the Inspector has 
now issued his binding report which has found the AAP to be sound, and 
therefore the Council can now adopt this AAP as part of the Development 
Plan. 

 
1.2 A copy of the Inspector’s report is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
2.    BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Proposed Submission Huntingdon West AAP was submitted to the 

Planning Inspectorate in April 2010.   
 
2.2 An independent Planning Inspector, David Vickery, conducted an 

examination into the soundness of the AAP by way of written exchanges and 
public hearing sessions in July and August. The Inspector considered 
representations received on the Proposed Submission document, together 
with further statements for the hearings, and all relevant evidence including a 
Sustainability Appraisal.  

 
3.    THE INSPECTOR’S REPORT 
 
3.1 The Inspector has now issued his binding report and he has found the AAP 

to be sound subject to a number of agreed changes being made to the 
Proposed Submission version.  All of these changes have been proposed by 
Council, either at the time of Submission in April 2010 (having viewed 
representations received on the Proposed Submission document) or later 
following questions raised by the Inspector.  A final set of changes was sent 
to the Inspectorate following the October Spending Review to update the 
Plan further to the withdrawal of the A14 scheme in favour of a new study.  

 
3.2 Due to changes in government guidance, the process of considering this 

plan differed slightly from that for the Core Strategy. The Proposed 
Submission was a new separate stage and the Inspector sought to make his 
decision based on changes put forward by the Council rather than proposing 
any changes himself.  This may also be the process for future development 
plan documents as it is the one outlined in the Localism Bill.    

 
3.3 The Inspector’s report is primarily concerned with addressing the tests of 

‘soundness’ which include whether the plan is ‘justified’ by evidence and 
‘effective’ in that it is able to be implemented.  

 
 

Agenda Item 5

9



3.4 The Inspector found that with the agreed amendments: 
o The AAP can effectively respond to changes to the related transport 

schemes 
o The AAP appropriately details requirements for mixed use development to 

the west of the town centre 
o A limited amount of development is likely to the west of the railway line 

and in the Hinchingbrooke area 
o The proposed extension to Hinchingbrooke Country Park can occur 
o The infrastructure requirements are founded on a robust evidence base 
o The AAP can be monitored in an effective manner 

 
3.5 Therefore he concluded that the AAP met the overall criteria for soundness 

and complied with all the legal requirements. The sustainability appraisal is 
also adopted through this process. 

 
4.   ADOPTION OF THE AREA ACTION PLAN 
 
4.1 Adoption of the Huntingdon West Area Action Plan will ensure that the most 

up to date policies are applied in respect of the planning proposals for this 
area, and its status will help to facilitate positive change and redevelopment. 

 
4.2 The west of town centre area offers an opportunity for appropriately 

increasing the retail offer within Huntingdon whilst supporting the town centre 
and appropriate redevelopment of Chequers Court. The precise details of 
this requirement were discussed at length during the hearings.  New housing 
and offices, as well as an additional public car park and other town centre 
uses are also envisaged to come forward on this previously developed land.    

 
4.3 The AAP allocates land currently temporarily used for car parking opposite 

the railway station for the development of employment activities, together 
with Cambridgeshire Constabulary land in Hinchingbrooke.   It was clarified 
during the hearings that the two parcels which currently have permission for 
the Regional College and the Water Tower can be allocated for alternative 
uses should those permissions not be implemented. However, the intention 
in the Proposed Submission document to allow for some redevelopment on 
the hospital site, possibly with additional road access, was not pursued on 
the basis that the hospital management did not have an agreed plan to 
release any land.  

 
4.4 In respect of open space, within a year of adopting the AAP it is intended that 

progress will be made to extend Hinchingbrooke Country Park using Higher 
Level Stewardship funding. The Plan also sets out how land can be added to 
Views Common should the further A14 Study decide that the viaduct across 
the railway will be removed. 

 
5.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
5.1 It is therefore recommended that Council: 

a. Adopts the Huntingdon West Area Action Plan as part of the 
Development Plan for the district. 

 
Appendix 1:  The Inspector’s letter to the Chief Executive and his report on the 
Examination into the Huntingdon West Area Action Plan  
 
CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to Steve Ingram, Head of 
Planning Services, on 01480 388400 

10



Huntingdon West Area Action Plan DPD: Inspector’s Report December 2010 
 
 
 

- 1 - 
 

 

 

 
Direct Line: 0117 372 8128 
Customer Services: 0117 372 6372 
Fax No: 0117 372 8782 
e-mail: Allison.ingham@pins.gsi.gov.uk 

4/03 Kite Wing  
Temple Quay House 
2 The Square 
Bristol 
BS1 6PN   
 
Mr. Monks 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St. Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon 
PE29 3TN 

Our Ref: PINS/H0520/429/6 
Date:23 December 2010  

 
Dear Mr Monks 
 
Huntingdo
[...]

 

 
Quarterly reports submitted to all Overview 
& Scrutiny Panels. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
19/05/10 
 
 
 
 
7/12/10 

Local Area Agreements 
Councillor P M D Godfrey appointed to Joint Accountability 
Committee. Substitute Members to be appointed in 
consultation with the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services. 
 
Making Cambridgeshire Count was due to be considered at 
the meeting of the Joint Accountability Committee meeting 
held on 29th November 2010. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
13/07/10 
 
 
 
 
 
7/12/10 

Great Fen Project 
The Panel attended a tour of the Great Fen. 
 
 
 
 
 
The Panel requested an update from the Director of 
Environmental and Community Services. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Email requesting update sent. 

The Director of Environmental 
and Community Services advised 
Members that updates on the 
progress of the project would be 
presented to the Panel at 6 
monthly intervals. 
 
An update on the Great Fen 
Project will be presented at the 
March meeting of the Panel. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
08/03/11 

 
 
 
7/12/10 

Environment Strategy 
 
The Panel received a review of the Environment Strategy. 

 
 
Members requested a further review in 12 
months time. 

 
 
An update on the Environment 
Strategy will be presented at the 
Panel’s meeting in December 
2011. 

 
 
December 

2011 

 

27



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

 
 
12/01/10 
 
 
13/07/10 
 
07/12/10 

Forward Plan 
 
Site Options Planning Proposals Development Plan 
Document 
 
Local Transport Plan 
 
Cambridgeshire Green Infrastructure Strategy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
TBC 
 
 
08/02/11 
 
TBA 

 

28



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS   
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING)                       1ST FEBRUARY 2011 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)            8TH FEBRUARY 2011 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)                      10TH FEBRUARY 2011 
 

 
WORK PLAN STUDIES 

(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Members of the Panel to review their 

programme of studies and to be informed of studies being undertaken by the 
other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

 
2. STUDIES 
 
2.1 The Council has a duty to improve the social, environmental and economic well-

being of the District. This gives the Overview and Scrutiny Panels a wide remit to 
examine any issues that affect the District by conducting in-depth studies. 

 
2.2 Studies are allocated according to the Council’s service areas which have been 

identified as follows:- 
 

Social Well-Being 
 
Housing 
Community 
Leisure Centres 
Operations (part) 
Democratic and Central Services (part) 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 
 
Environmental Well-Being 
 
Environmental and Technical Services 
Planning Services 
Environmental Health 
Operations (part) 
 
Economic Well-Being 
 
Information Management 
Finance 
Customer Service and Call Centres 
Revenues 
Democratic and Central Services (part) 
Law, Property and Governance 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 
HQ/Accommodation 

 
2.3 Details of ongoing studies are set out in the attached Appendix. 
 

Agenda Item 8

29



 

2.4 Members are reminded that if they have a specific interest in any study area 
which is not being considered by their Panel there are opportunities for 
involvement in all the studies being undertaken. 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Panel is requested to note the progress of the studies selected. 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Minutes and Reports from previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
 
Contact Officers: Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
   01480 388006 
 
   Mrs A Jerrom, Member Development Officer 
   01480 388009 
 
   Mrs C Bulman, Democratic Services Officer 
   01480 388234 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

30



 
ONGOING STUDIES 

 
STUDY 
 

OBJECTIVES PANEL STATUS TYPE 
 
 

Visitor Development & 
Town Centre Vibrancy 

To consider issues relating 
to Visitor Development & 
Town Centre Vibrancy. 

Economic Well-Being Further information 
requested on the cost of 
the tourism service and the 
benefits it brings to both 
the Council and to the 
District. 
 

Whole Panel Study 

Consultation Processes To review the Council’s 
current consultation 
processes with a view to 
determining whether the 
approach taken to 
consultation is suitable and 
consistent across the 
authority. 
 

Social Well-Being Working Group appointed 
to review the Council’s 
guidance on consultation 
methodology and evaluate 
examples of previous 
consultations. Second 
meeting of the Working 
Group held on 18th 
January 2011.  
 

Working Group 

Gypsy & Traveller Welfare 
 

To examine existing gypsy 
and traveller sites in the 
District with a view to 
informing any future 
Planning Policy on sites. 
 
 

Social Well-Being Report requested for 
submission to a future 
meeting. Following 
consultation with the 
Chairman, agreed that the 
study would only proceed if 
there is a Planning Policy 
requirement. 
 

To be determined. 

Health Implications of the 
Night Time Economy 

To follow up the previous 
study undertaken by the 
former Overview and 
Scrutiny (Service Support). 

Social Well-Being Social Well-Being Panel to 
consider whether to 
incorporate this study into 
their work programme. 
Further information to be 
submitted to a future Panel 
meeting. 

To be determined. 

31



 
Planning Conservation 
 
 

To consider & evaluate the 
role of the Council’s 
Planning Conservation 
Team in the preservation 
of Huntingdonshire’s built 
heritage with particular 
reference to conservation 
areas and listed buildings.  
 

Environmental Well-Being Working Group meetings 
held on 29th July, 5th 
August, 2nd September, 
7th and 22nd October, 11th 
and 18th November, 6th 

December, 21st December 
2010 and 5th January 
2011. 

Working Group. 
 
 
 

Leisure Centre Financial 
Performance and 
Employment Structure 

To revie
[...]
or this purpose. 

Environmental Well-Being Not being pursued as a 
study at the current time. 

To be determined. 

Rural Transport To review the lack of 
transportation in rural 
areas. 
 

Environmental Well-Being Not being pursued as a 
study at the current time. 

To be determined. 

 

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Local Government Act 2000: Forward Plan
	5 Huntingdon West Area Adoption Procedures
	Appendix 1 - Huntingdon AAP Letter and Report

	7 Overview and Scrutiny Panel Progress
	8 Work Plan Studies



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite,  
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 8 February 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, 

J W Davies, P J Downes, P Godley, D Harty, 
M F Newman and J S Watt. 
 
Mr M Phillips 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs M Banerjee and Hopkins. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:    Councillor D Dew 
 
 
68. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 7th December 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

69. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor D Harty declared a personal interest in Minute No. 71 
arising from his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council.   
 
 

70. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current forward plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council. 
 
In so doing, Members requested sight of the report on the Payment of 
Recycling Credits at the March meeting, prior to its consideration by 
Cabinet. The Panel was informed that the report on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Supplementary Planning Document had been 
delayed and was expected to be available in October. 
 
 

71. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item). 
 
(See Members’ Interests) 
 



The Panel considered a report by the Head of Planning Services on 
the adoption of a new Local Transport Plan (LTP3) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book). 
 
Members were informed that the current LTP a County-wide 
document containing transport policies and programmes for the 
period 2006 -2011 would expire in March. The County Council was 
therefore required to produce a third LTP for the period from April 
2011 until 2016 after consultation with District Councils and other 
stakeholders. 
 
The Panel was acquainted with the policies and strategy of LTP3 
contained in an executive summary to the LTP3 document (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) attached to the report now 
submitted. 
 
In terms of the implications for Huntingdonshire, attention was drawn 
to a reduction of funding by 25% compared to the previous Plan 
period.  Although the maintenance funding had fallen by 9%, the 
reduction in funding for integrated transport was being cut by 48% 
which would have a significant impact on the transport infrastructure. 
 
Also attached to the report was the District Council’s statement which 
would form part of the LTP3.  It was pointed out that although the 
District Council had spent in excess of £2 million on transport related 
projects during the Plan period 2006/11, the reductions in the 
Council’s own budget meant that little funding would be available for 
2011/16 and expenditure would be wholly dependent on funding from 
external sources such as Government grant and development related 
income. 
 
Under the circumstances, the Panel endorsed the recommendations 
to Cabinet in the report expressing regret at the greatly reduced level 
of integrated transport funding and encouraging the County Council to 
pursue all possible alternative sources of funding including the Local 
Sustainable Transport Fund.  In a predominantly rural area such as 
Huntingdonshire, the Panel particularly was concerned over the 
impact on rural transport and the need for adequate bus services to 
ensure accessibility and social inclusion. 
 
In answer to questions the Panel was assured that there was 
evidence that cycling and walking had increased in the District 
following expenditure on cycleways and footpaths.  Additionally the 
Panel was made aware that as a growth area pressure would 
continue for trunk road improvements and that funding would become 
available from the new community infrastructure levy and Section 106 
agreements for highways and transportation schemes.  With regard to 
the latter, the Transportation Team Leader confirmed that the County 
Council had now made information available linking the receipt of 
S106 contributions to highway schemes.  
 
            RESOLVED 
 
                    that the report and recommendations be endorsed for 
submission to Cabinet. 
 



72. HUNTINGDON WEST AREA ACTION PLAN: ADOPTION 
PROCEDURES   

 
 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 

Transport was in attendance for this Item).   
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) informing Members of 
the results of the Planning Inspector’s report of his examination of the 
submitted Huntingdon West Area Action Plan (AAP). 
 
The Panel was informed that the Inspector had found the AAP to be 
sound, thereby enabling the Council to adopt the AAP as part of the 
Development Plan for the District.  Members were advised that this 
would form the framework for retail development in the Huntingdon 
West Area. Adoption of the Plan also would ensure that the most up 
to date policies would be applied in respect of planning proposals for 
the area which would help to facilitate positive change and 
redevelopment whilst supporting the town centre and appropriate 
redevelopment of Chequers Court. 
 
Notwithstanding its support for the Plan the Panel raised the issue of 
the proposed link road and the possible congestion that might result 
as a consequence. Members were assured that collaboration with the 
County Council was ongoing in order to try and secure a satisfactory 
balance between an efficient road system and a vibrant town centre.   
 
In reply to a question on the possible loss of the temporary car park 
opposite the railway station, it was explained that alternative provision 
was being considered for joint office accommodation and parking on 
land between the link road and the railway. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
    that the report be endorsed for submission to Cabinet 
 
 
 

73. PLANNING CONSERVATION WORKING GROUP   
 

 (Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item.) 
 
Further to Minute No. 10/13 and with the assistance of a report (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) Councillor M G Baker 
acquainted the Panel with the outcome of the deliberations of the 
Working Group which had been established to consider and evaluate 
the role of the Council’s Planning Conservation Team in the 
preservation of Huntingdonshire’s built heritage with particular 
reference to conservation areas and listed buildings.   
 
In considering the working group’s report, attention was drawn to the 
key issues that the Group had addressed and its recommendations.  
The Panel acknowledged that planning conservation was an emotive 
and contentious subject, which by its nature, could generate strong 
feelings which could influence the views of users of the service.  The 
Working Group had found overall that the planning conservation 



process worked well in Huntingdonshire comparing favourably with 
other authorities and they had commended the hard work and 
enthusiasm of conservation officers. Nevertheless, the Working 
Group felt that the treatment of applications and communication 
between conservation officers and residents could benefit from further 
improvement.  
 
As a result of the extensive consultation that had been carried out to 
ensure evidence based recommendations, the Working Group had 
recommended that the Planning Division should hold regular 
meetings with a representative of Kimbolton and Hinchingbrooke 
Schools with the aim of developing a good working relationship on 
conservation issues and future maintenance requirements.  The 
Panel was informed that as a result of the working group’s 
deliberations the Head of Planning Services had already instigated a 
system for such meetings and it was suggested by the Panel that 
Councillor R West be nominated as the intermediary between the 
Division and the schools due to his position as the Council’s heritage 
champion. 
 
With regard to the finding that the Division’s performance compared 
favourably with other authorities, it was reported that while the 
supporting evidence had been anecdotal this had been obtained from 
a number of professional sources.  
 
The Panel was advised that for town and parish councils while 
training on heritage and conservation issues could be provided, this 
would have to be balanced against the Council’s current financial 
position and the staffing resources available. 
 
In summary the Head of Planning Services indicated that the working 
group’s recommendations were feasible and could be implemented if 
accepted by the Cabinet.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the Panel's appreciation be expressed to the 

Members of the Working Group and the support 
officers for an extensive and well balanced report; and 

 
 (b) that the Working Group's report and recommendations 

be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 
 

74. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel was advised of progress on issues that had been 
previously discussed.   
 
Members were informed of the attempts being made to identify a new 
contact officer at Anglian Water to provide the Panel with an update 
on the flooding at St Audrey’s Lane, St Ives and elsewhere. 
 

75. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 



Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Scrutiny Panels.   
 
In light of the conclusion of the Panel’s study into Planning 
Conservation, Members were invited to suggest subjects for future 
studies. In view of the imminence of the elections in May, the Panel 
decided to defer the choice of another subject until the meeting in 
June.  In the interim, it was agreed that given the recent high profile in 
the District, the relevant executive councillor and the Head of 
Planning Services be invited to the April meeting of the Panel to give 
a presentation on the Council’s current position with regard to wind 
farm development in the District. 
 
 

76. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


